
COLD STORAGE 531 < 

16.—Production, Imports, Exports and Total and Per Capita1 Consumption of Meats 
and Lard in Canada, 1935-40—concluded 

I t e m 1935 1936 1937 1938 1939 1940 

Mutton and Lamb— 
Animals slaughtered in Canada. 
Es t imated dressed weight 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

1,573 
66,083 
7,480 

83 

1,548 
66,543 
5,578 

19 

1,519 
63,802 

7,197 
40 

1,505 
64,711 
5,277 

402 

1,475 
64,896 
5,420 
1,566 

1,282 
56,408 
6,356 

921 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

73,646 
316 

72,140 
232 

71,039 
284 

70,390 
203 

71,882 
205 

63,685 
183 

On hand, Dec. 31 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

73,330 
5,578 

71,908 
7,197 

70,755 
5,277 

70,187 
5,420 

71,677 
6,356 

63,502 
5,456 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

67,752 
6-2 

64,711 
5-9 

65,478 
5-9 

64,767 
5-8 

65,321 
5-8 

58,046 
5-1 

Summary of Per Capita C o n 
sumpt ion , All M e a t s -

Beef 
Veal 
Pork 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

52-22 
11-1 
46-0 
6-2 

56-2 
11-8 
48-6 
5-9 

54-7 
1 3 1 
50-0 
5-9 

51-6 
11-8 
47-8 
5-8 

49-0 
12-1 
52-0 
5-8 

50-4 
10-9 
56-4 
5-1 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

52-22 
11-1 
46-0 
6-2 

56-2 
11-8 
48-6 
5-9 

54-7 
1 3 1 
50-0 
5-9 

51-6 
11-8 
47-8 
5-8 

49-0 
12-1 
52-0 
5-8 

Totals Per Capita Consumpt ion 
of All Meats 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

115-52 122-5 123-7 117-0 118-9 122-8 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

115-52 122-5 123-7 117-0 118-9 

L a r d -
On hand, Jan. 1 
Es t imated production 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

2,743 
63,881 

3 

3,437 
75,596 

1 

2,332 
72,826 

27 

2,301 
65,923 

64 

2,609 
74,819 

187 

4,134 
86,626 

2 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

2,743 
63,881 

3 

3,437 
75,596 

1 

2,332 
72,826 

27 

2,301 
65,923 

64 

2,609 
74,819 

187 

4,134 
86,626 

2 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

66,627 
13,772 

79,034 
29,284 

75,185 
30,099 

68,288 
16,767 

77,615 
7,503 

90,762 
2,690 

On hand, Dec . 31 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 

52,855 
3,437 

49,750 
2,332 

45,086 
2,301 

51,521 
2,609 

70,112 
4,134 

88,072 
4,903 

'000 
'0001b. 

a 

tt 

it 

tt 

it 

tt 

t( 

l b . 

l b . 

a 
it 

it 

lb . 

000 lb . 
it 

tt 

it 

tt 

tt 

tt 

tt 

l b . 
49,418 

4-5 
47,418 

4-3 
42,785 

3-8 
* 

48,912 
4-4 

65,978 
5-8 

83,169 
7-3 

1 For estimates of population upon which per capita figures are calculated, see p. 
aince the publication of the 1941 Year Book. 

2 Revised 

Export and Import Trade in Live Stock and Live-Stock Products.—The 
exports of live stock and live-stock products from the Dominion to the United 
Kingdom, the United States and all countries, are shown for the four calendar years 
1937-40, in Table 17 of the chapter on External Trade, at pp. 490-493, and imports 
in Table 16 at pp. 472-475. 

Section 4.—Cold Storage 

Cold-Storage Warehouses.—Under the Cold Storage Act, 1907 (6-7 Edw. 
VII, c. 6; now consolidated as c. 25, R.S.C., 1927), subsidies have been granted 
by the Dominion Government to encourage the construction and equipment of 
cold-storage warehouses open to the public, the Act and regulations made there
under being administered by the Department of Agriculture. 


