16.—Production, Imports, Exports and Total and Per Capita¹ Consumption of Meats and Lard in Canada, 1935-40—concluded

Item	1935	1936	1937	1938	1939	1940
Mutton and Lamb— Animals slaughtered in Canada. '000 Estimated dressed weight'000 lb. On hand, Jan. 1	1,573 66,083 7,480 83	1,548 66,543 5,578 19	1,519 63,802 7,197 40	1,505 64,711 5,277 402	1,475 64,896 5,420 1,566	1,282 $56,408$ $6,356$ 921
Exports"	73,646	72,140	71,039	70,390	71,882	63,685
	316	232	284	203	205	183
On hand, Dec. 31 "	73,330	71,908	70,755	70, 187	71,677	63,502
	5,578	7,197	5,277	5, 420	6,356	5,456
Totals, Consumption " Consumption per capita lb.	67,752 6·2	64,711 5·9	65,478 5·9	64,767 5·8	65,321	58,046 5·1
Summary of Per Capita Consumption, All Meats Beef. lb. Veal " Pork " Mutton and lamb "	52-2 ²	56·2	54·7	51·6	49·0	50·4
	11-1	11·8	13·1	11·8	12·1	10·9
	46-0	48·6	50·0	47·8	52·0	56·4
	6-2	5·9	5·9	5·8	5·8	5·1
Totals Per Capita Consumption of Ali Meats lb.	115.52	122 - 5	123 - 7	117-0	118-9	122.8
Lard— On hand, Jan. 1	2,743	3,437	2,332	2,301	2,609	4,134
	63,881	75,596	72,826	65,923	74,819	86,626
	3	1	27	64	187	2
Exports"	66,627	79,034	75, 185	68,288	77,615	90,762
	13,772	29,284	30, 099	16,767	7,503	2,690
On hand, Dec. 31	52,855	49,750	45,086	51,521	70,112	88,072
	3,437	2,332	2,301	2,609	4,134	4,903
Totals, Consumption " Consumption percapita lb.	49,418	47,418	42,785	48,912	65,978	83,169
	4·5	4·3	3·8	4·4	5·8	7·3

¹ For estimates of population upon which per capita figures are calculated, see p. 98. ² Revised since the publication of the 1941 Year Book.

Export and Import Trade in Live Stock and Live-Stock Products.—The exports of live stock and live-stock products from the Dominion to the United Kingdom, the United States and all countries, are shown for the four calendar years 1937-40, in Table 17 of the chapter on External Trade, at pp. 490-493, and imports in Table 16 at pp. 472-475.

Section 4.—Cold Storage

Cold-Storage Warehouses.—Under the Cold Storage Act, 1907 (6-7 Edw. VII, c. 6; now consolidated as c. 25, R.S.C., 1927), subsidies have been granted by the Dominion Government to encourage the construction and equipment of cold-storage warehouses open to the public, the Act and regulations made thereunder being administered by the Department of Agriculture.